

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,  
LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY,  
COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC.,  
LIGGETT GROUP LLC, and SANTA FE  
NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY, INC.,

Civil Action No. 11-01482 (RCL)

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION, MARGARET  
HAMBURG, Commissioner of the United  
States Food and Drug Administration, and  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the  
United States Department of Health and  
Human Services,

---

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A HIGH LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS ..... 2

    A. The Rule Violates the First Amendment..... 2

        1. Defendants’ Repeated Calls for Blind Deference to the *Commonwealth Brands* Decision Are Baseless..... 2

        2. The Rule Is Subject to and Fails Strict Scrutiny..... 4

        3. The Warnings Are Unconstitutional Under *Any* Standard. .... 9

    B. The Rule Violates The APA ..... 17

II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERIM RELIEF..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 484 (1996).....  | 17             |
| <i>Alf v. Donley</i> ,<br>666 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009).....   | 20             |
| <i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Freeman</i> ,<br>304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....  | 20             |
| <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 20 (2003).....  | 23             |
| <i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> ,<br>542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980).....  | 9              |
| <i>Central Valley Chrysler-Plymouth v. California Air Res. Bd.</i> ,<br>No. 02-5017, 2002 WL 34499459 (E.D. Cal. June 11, 2002) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Housing Enter. Oversight</i> ,<br>355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004).....                                   | 20             |
| <i>Coalition for Common Sense in Government Procurement v. United States</i> ,<br>576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008).....              | 19             |
| <i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> ,<br>469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....   | 5              |
| * <i>Feinerman v. Bernardi</i> ,<br>558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....   | 19, 20         |
| <i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> ,<br>746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....                              | 22             |
| <i>Hoffmann-Laroche, Inc. v. Califano</i> ,<br>453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978).....  | 20             |
| <i>Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries</i> ,<br>284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....                              | 17             |
| <i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> ,<br>622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....   | 4              |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 147 (1979).....   | 4          |
| <i>Nalco Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>No. 11-760, 2011 WL 1882397 (D.D.C. May 18, 2011).....                                 | 20         |
| <i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. Dist. of Columbia Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> ,<br>858 F. Supp. 251 (D.D.C. 1994)..... | 21         |
| <i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. Jackson</i> ,<br>768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....   | 20         |
| <i>National Medical Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> ,<br>No. 95-0860, 1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).....                   | 20         |
| <i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 1 (1986).....                                    | 5          |
| <i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 217 (1971).....   | 17         |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> ,<br>268 U.S. 510 (1925).....   | 22         |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 395 (1946).....   | 22         |
| <i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 115 (1989).....  | 5          |
| <i>Safadi v. Novak</i> ,<br>574 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2008).....   | 4          |
| * <i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> ,<br>680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....                 | 18, 19, 20 |
| * <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....   | 7          |
| <i>The Pitt News v. Pappert</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004).....  | 17         |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 622 (1994).....  | 5          |
| <i>United States v. Exxon Corp.</i> ,<br>561 F. Supp. 816 (D.D.C. 1983).....  | 22         |
| <i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> ,<br>836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....   | 18         |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> ,<br>961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 4 |
|---|---|

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| * <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | passim |
|---|--------|

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| U.S. Const. Article II, § 3, cl. 4 .....               | 16         |
| 5 U.S.C. § 705.....                                    | 22, 23, 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1333, as amended by 123 Stat. 1842-46..... | 16         |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387, note.....                             | 9          |

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 48 Fed. Reg. 45,537 (Oct. 6, 1983).....  | 24     |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 28,508 (June 5, 1996) .....   | 24     |
| EPA, Notice of Postponed Effective Date, 60 Fed. Reg. 26,828 (May 19, 1995).....                               | 24     |
| FDA, Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements, 76 Fed. Reg. 36,628<br>(June 22, 2011) ..... | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....  | 22     |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Arnett JJ., <i>Optimistic Bias in Adolescent and Adult Smokers and Nonsmokers</i> , 25 Addictive<br>Behaviors vol. 625 (2000) .....   | 12    |
| Hammond D., <i>Health Warnings Messages on Tobacco Products: A Review</i> , 20 Tobacco<br>Control 327 (March 2011), available at<br><a href="http://tobaccocontrol.bmj.com/content/early/2011/05/23/tc.2010.037630.abstract">http://tobaccocontrol.bmj.com/content/early/2011/05/23/tc.2010.037630.abstract</a> ..... | 8, 15 |
| Malouff J., et al., <i>Readability of Health Warnings on Alcohol and Tobacco Products</i> , 82 Am.<br>J. Pub. Health 464 (1992) .....   | 11    |
| Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Limitations on the Detention Authority of the Immigration and<br/>Naturalization Service</i> , 2003 WL 21269067 (Feb. 20, 2003) .....   | 16    |
| Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Presidential Certification Regarding the Provision of Documents to<br/>the House of Representatives Under the Mexican Debt Disclosure Act of 1995</i> , 20 Op.<br>O.L.C. 253, 278 (1996).....   | 16    |

Peters, E., et al., *The Impact and Acceptability of Canadian-Style Cigarette Warning Labels Among U.S. Smokers and Nonsmokers*, 9 *Nicotine & Tobacco Research* 473, 473-74 (2007)..... 8

Wardle H., et al., *Evaluating the Impact of Picture Health Warnings on Cigarette Packets*, *Public Health Research Consortium* 67 (2010) ..... 11
